Public Document Pack

Children, Education and
Skills Sub Committee
Thursday, 7 January 2021
Thursday, 14 January 2021. This meeting will be held remotely via Microsoft Teams
Remote Meeting commencing at 6.00 pm.
Agenda
Item
1.

Page

Apologies for absence
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting

2.

Appointment of substitutes
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for
the meeting.

3.

To receive any declarations of interest
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that
interest.
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda

4.

Minutes

5 - 10

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2020.
5.

Corporate Parenting Activity During the Covid 19 Pandemic

11 - 18

To provide an update regarding the activities of the service to meet the
Corporate Parenting Responsibilities of the Local Authority during the
Covid 19 pandemic.

6.

Report of the Children's Readiness for School Sub-Group

19 - 32

To receive the report of the Children's Readiness for School Sub-Group
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large
print and alternative languages.

Agenda
Item

7.

Page

Child Sexual Exploitation Update

33 - 42

To receive an update on any developments relating to child sexual
exploitation in North Tyneside during the Covid 19 pandemic – to follow
Circulation overleaf …

Members of the Children, Education and Skills Sub Committee
Councillor Trish Brady
Councillor Joanne Cassidy
Councillor Karen Lee
Councillor Andy Newman
Councillor Erin Parker-Leonard
Councillor Matthew Thirlaway (Chair)
Mr Stephen Fallon
Mrs Michelle Ord
Rev Michael Vine

Councillor Sean Brockbank
Councillor Nigel Huscroft
Councillor Maureen Madden
Councillor Pat Oliver (Deputy Chair)
Councillor Steven Phillips
Councillor Matt Wilson

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
These minutes are draft until confirmed at the next meeting of the sub-committee
Children, Education and Skills Sub-Committee
23 January 2020

Present:

Councillor M Thirlaway (Chair)
Councillor T Brady, J Cassidy, N Huscroft, M Madden, A
Newman, P Oliver, E Parker-Leonard and S Phillips

Mr S Fallon - Church Representative
Rev M Vine - Church Representative
Apologies: Councillor M Wilson and Mrs M Ord

CES24/01/20

Substitute Members

There were no substitute members
CES25/01/20

Declarations of Interest

Councillor E Parker-Leonard declared a registerable personal interest in Item 6 The
attainment of looked after children, as she was a foster carer with another local authority.
Councillor S Phillips declared a registerable personal interest in Item 6 The attainment of
looked after children, as he was a school governor.

CES26/01/20

Minutes

Resolved that subject to the amendments below, the minutes of the previous meeting held
on 21 November 2019 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.
Paragraph 6 be replaced by: In 2018, approximately 55% of children had plans completed in
time within the 20 week assessment process timescale.
Paragraph 7 be replaced by: Members sought clarification on the average length of time it
took to complete a plan.
Paragraph 10 be replaced by: It was agreed to note the contents of the report and it was
noted that on average, an EHC Needs Assessment took 27 weeks to complete.

CES27/01/20

Changes to Local Safeguarding Arrangements

The Sub-committee received a report from the Independent Advisor to the North Tyneside
Children Partnership on the implementation of the new arrangements for Safeguarding as

Pa
[...]
ve for looked after children with identified Special Educational Needs (SEN). Since
the changes in 2016 the outcomes for looked after children had declined.
The Key Stage 5 post-16 cohort took many different routes to employment. Three looked
after children completed A Levels this year and all of them achieved the grades they
required to go to university. Others achieved well by taking a vocational route at Tyne Met
and Newcastle College and there were an increasing number securing apprenticeships
within the council. The Government had announced some Pupil Premium Plus for looked
after children in Further Education but the Team were awaiting further news about this.
Overall the Team were very proud of the achievements of looked after children this year.
The younger pupils had demonstrated that being in care did not necessarily need to be a
barrier to achieving. The Early Years Foundation Stage and Phonics outcomes were higher
than pupils who were not in care and at Key Stage 1 in Reading and Maths, this was also
the case. Although the cohort sizes were small, this was still an impressive achievement.
The Team recognised that the Key Stage 4 cohort provided the team with more challenge
and although the outcomes were not as high, many missed achieving the Grade 4s by only
one grade. The new higher Grade 5 benchmark would be a challenge for those that had
missed significant parts of their education prior to entering care and any instability at home
or school impacted on progress.
A Member asked how the Team were evidencing the work and the Virtual School Head
reported that the data system enabled the analysis to pull out the cohort and look at them
against a larger cohort and to see how the children performed against the cohort nationally.
Members welcomed the achievements of the looked after children and it was confirmed that
they entered a variety of different employment areas after school.

The Chair thanked Officers for the informative report and for attendance at the meeting.

Page 9
21 November 2019

Children, Education and Skills Sub-committee

It was agreed to note the contents of the report.

Page 10
23 January 2020

Agenda Item 5
Meeting:

Children, Education and Skills Sub-Committee

Date:

14 January 2021

Title:

Corporate Parenting Activity During Covid 19 Pandemic

Author: Jodie Henderson

Tel: 0191 643 7388

Service: Children’s Social Care
HECS
Wards affected: All

1.

Purpose of Report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to provide an update regarding the activities of the
service to meet the Corporate Parenting Responsibilities of the Local Authority
during the Covid 19 pandemic.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

The committee is asked to note the work undertaken and identify any areas of
support and/or challenge to improve services to children in our care and care
leavers.

3.

Details

3.1

We have 299 children and young people in our care and 162 care leavers at
the time of writing this report.

3.2

The majority of the children in our care live in fostering households. The
fostering service has continued to operate all aspects of the service during the
Covid 19 pandemic. Staff are working remotely from home and maintaining
contact with all existing carers with visits taking place where required, subject to
individual risk assessments.

3.3

The foster carer community in North Tyneside have responded to Covid 19 with
stoic resilience. We have seen carers step forward to take children from
households that have not socially distanced, potentially placing themselves and
their families at risk, we have moved children to adoption and continued to offer
stable care to children throughout.

3.4

We have 157 Approved Foster Carers and of these 59 are Connected Person
Foster Carers. We have 224 Children placed with Foster Carers, 73 of these
children are placed with Connected Person Foster Carers.

1

Page 11

3.5

3.6

We are using 18 Independent fostering homes and have 36 children and young
people living in these homes. 3
[...]
arefully considered and
revisited to monitor progress and welfare of each child through a variety of
mechanisms. These include social work visits, quality assurance visits by a
registered manager from North Tyneside, commissioning oversite and review
at both Resource Allocation Panel and High Cost Panel.
Where appropriate work is progressed to return children to North Tyneside with
specific adverting campaigns linked to children’s needs to recruit carers for
them. This work involves identifying education placements for them along with
any health or specialist services that may be required. Often this contributes to
some to the additional challenges.
Education and Health.
The education and health needs of children in care are promoted by the foster
carers and staff teams with the support of the HIVE service (previously
RHELAC).
Children are expected to attend school daily and their successes are celebrated
within their homes. Where additional support is needed outside of that which
the school could reasonably be expected to provide the virtual school steps in
to support each child with support tailored to need. Each child in care is
supported with a Personal Education Plan (PEP) which details their educational
successes and support needs. Where required all children in care and care
leavers have been provided with IT equipment to support remote learning in the
form of laptops and internet access. This has been supported with Department
of Education equipment where required.
This has supported our ability to increase methods of communicating with
children and young people, using social media and video calling. This has been
positively received by young people who were accustomed to doing this in their
social networks and have reported enjoying this level of contact with
professionals.
During the first Covid 19 lockdown children and young people were not
attending school or college. Many initially experienced this opportunity to spend
dedicated time with adults who were themselves not following usual routines to
be a positive and nurturing experience. They appeared to benefit from the
reduction in pressures of formal education. They were however ready to return
to see friends and re-establish routines when schools reopened in September.

3.31

3.32
3.33

3.34

3.35

3.36

5

Page 15

3.37
3.38

3.39

3.40

3.41

3.42

3.43

3.44

3.45

3.46

For some the variation in timetables and the break has created additional
anxieties on return and support in the form of teaching and counselling is in
place.
Care Experienced Young People.
The Personal Advisors in the leaving care team have been working from home
maintaining contact with young people using telephones, face time and social
media.
The resilience shown by our care leaving population has been humbling. They
have come together to support each other practically and emotionally and have
developed networks to problem solve. Prior to lock down the team made sure
that all young people had the means to remain in contact by providing tablets
and IT dongles to any who needed them.
Young people were also supported to identify where they would stay during the
pandemic. This has largely been successful with individual issues being
resolved as they have arisen. Colleagues from housing have been supportive
and responsive to resolving difficulties with pragmatic solutions.
In addition to the maintenance of contact through welfare calls the team have
provided arrange of activities for young people, such as cake making kits,
exercise equipment and games. These have been very well received and many
young people have expressed their delight with these. A weekly newsletter has
included advice to maintain emotional and physical wellness, quizzes and
updates regarding staff and each other’s achievements.
As the Covid 19 restrictions begin to lift young people were being supported to
bid on properties where appropriate to move on and were enjoying more direct
contact with their personal advisors. The 
[...]
 of completing the survey has been useful to
young people and their personal advisors.
The report provided indicated several strengths in North Tyneside care leavers
perceptions of their experiences and the support they received. These include:
 Stability of Personal Advisor
 Relationship with Personal Advisor
 Ability to contact Personal advisor or someone else in the team
who would help
 Housing options available to care leavers in North Tyneside
 Feeling Safe at home and in the community
 Understanding why they had been in care

3.48

Areas identified for development included;
•
•
•
•
•
•

3.49

3.50
3.51

3.52

3.53

3.54

3.55

Mental health and wellbeing (loneliness and anxiety,
particularly for males)
Long term health and disability
Support network – trusted persons and friendships
Managing financially
Appearance (link to wellbeing)
Sense of achievement

The young people involved are currently developing an action plan linked to
their priorities and their preferred method of holding officers and members to
account for progress against this and will share this in the coming weeks.
Covid Planning
The statutory activity of children’s services has continued throughout the
pandemic. Social workers and social care staff have continued to come to work
and to work remotely to meet the needs of vulnerable children and young people
in North Tyneside.
Children’s homes and foster care have remained ‘business as usual’ during the
Covid 19 pandemic with staff and carers working throughout. There have been
challenges with young people struggling to cope with the implications of lock
down and some not being able to adhere to the social distancing rules.
Staff and carers have been supported additional welfare support from
managers and psychologist support. PPE has been made available and has
been used. Where young people have needed to self-isolate due to be
symptomatic, they have been cared for within the homes and we have limited
visitors to those who are essential to service delivery at these times.
We have had young person tested positive for Covid 19 and it is a testament to
the care provided by staff who work in our children’s homes that staff have
volunteered to work in these homes with young people in a ‘care bubble’.
All staff at work with identified under lying health complaints are supported with
individual risk assessments and when required to do so those who are
extremely clinically vulnerable are at home with work provided.
7

Page 17

3.56

3.57

3.58

Business continuity planning has included the implications of one or more staff
team needing to self-isolate or becoming symptomatic at the same time.
Arrangements are in place for staff from other homes to provide cover if required
and several staff from other areas of the council have been inducted to support
this work. This has been tested several times so far and has supported the safe
running or services.
Addison Street is identified in the Business Continuity Planning as the only nonstatutory children’s home and as such it is possible it could be closed, and the
staff used to support children in care with Covid 19 if required.
It has been apparent during the Covid 19 pandemic that some of the
areas of focus from the Corporate Parenting Forum have shifted, with
for example concern for the number of children missing from care
declining dramatically. Other areas such as the need to promote the
health needs of our children, and to ensure that children are placed as
close to or within North Tyneside as possible remain areas of priority.

4.

Background Information

4.1

The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report and
may be inspected at the offices of the author.
Fostering Strategy 2020
Children’s Homes (Individual) Statements of Purpose
Coram Voice New Belongings Survey Results.

8

Page 18

Agenda Item 6
Meeting:

Children, Education and Skills Sub-Committee

Date:

14 January 2021

Title:

Children’s Readiness for School

Author:

Children's Readiness for School
Sub-Group

Service:

Law and Governance

Tel: 643 5030

Wards affected: All

1.

Purpose of Report
To introduce the report of the Children's Readiness for School Sub-group.

2.

Recommendations
The Sub-committee is recommended to approve the report and refer to Overview, Scrutiny
and Policy Development Committee for consideration.

3.

Details
At its meeting in September 2019, the Children, Education and Skills Sub-Committee
agreed to review the early intervention support available for parents in North Tyneside to
enable children to be ready for school and identify if any improvements could be made to
the support available to ensure the outcomes were improved for their children and families.
At this meeting it was decided that a Sub-Group be established to carry out a review during
the 2019/20 municipal year.
The following Members volunteered to serve on the group:
-

Councillor Matthew Thirlaway (Chair)
Councillor Pat Oliver (Vice-Chair)
Rev Michael Vine

3.1

The Sub-Group felt that it was important to consult directly with schools and a
questionnaire was circulated to all First and Primary Schools in North Tyneside. The
Group met with officers in the Early Help Services Team and the Health Visiting and
School Nurse Service to gather information on the role that the Council has in relation to
Children’s Readiness for School. The Sub-group also met with staff in Private Nurseries
in North Tyneside. Further consultation was deferred due to Covid restrictions.

3.2

The Sub-Group wish to make six recommendations to Cabinet.

3.3

The Sub-Committee is recommended to approve the report and refer to Overview,
Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee for consideration at its meeting on 18
January 2021.

Page 19

This page is intentionally left blank

Overview and Scrutiny Report

Children’s Readiness for
School

November 2020

2.

Reason for the study

2.1

At its meeting in September 2019, the Children, Education and Skills Subcommittee agreed to review the early intervention support available for
parents in North Tyneside to enable children to be ready for school and
identify if any improvements could be made to the support available to ensure
the outcomes were improved for their children and families.

Page 21

2.2

The topic linked to the Be Ready for School Priority of the North Tyneside
Plan – “Giving our children and their families the best start in life”.

3.

Remit and method

3.1

At a Scoping meeting the Sub-group agreed to consult with First and Primary
Schools and ask the following questions:

3.2

-

What is your understanding of “being ready for school”?

-

What is involved in developing children’s school readiness including for
example self care, literacy, language and socialisation?

-

What are the reasons for children not being ready for school?

-

What is your approach to children being ready for school?

-

How do you engage with parents/carers?

-

Have you seen an improvement in children being ready for school?

-

Who is involved in improving children’s school readiness and do you work
together to achieve this aim?

-

Would you be interested in providing information/speaking to the Sub
Group?

The following Members volunteered to serve on the group:
-

Councillor Matthew Thirlaway (Chair)
Councillor Pat Oliver (Vice-Chair)
Rev Michael Vine

3.3

The Sub-group felt that it was important to consult directly with schools and a
questionnaire was circulated to all First and Primary Schools in North
Tyneside. The Group met with officers in the Early Help Services Team and
the Health Visiting and School Nurse Service to gather information on the role
that the Council has in relation to Children’s Readiness for School. The Subgroup also met with staff in Private Nurseries in North Tyneside.

4.

Findings and evidence

4.1

Consultation with Schools

4.1.1 A number of Primary Schools reported that they were seeing an increasing
number of children who were not ready for school with children n
[...]
cratic Services Officer
External Contributors
Rebecca Sanderson – Tynemouth Nursery,Tynemouth
Kelly Rogers – The Family Tree Nursery, Wallsend

Page 31

Louise Cervantes – Linskill Nursery, North Shields

Page 32

Agenda Item 7

Meeting: Children, Education and Skills Sub Committee
Date: 14 January 2021
Title: Child Exploitation and developments within North Tyneside
Author: Victoria McLeod
Service: HECS
Wards affected: All

1.

Purpose of Report
To provide an update to the sub committee in relation to work undertaken in 2020 around
exploitation including: Missing, Slavery, Exploitation (both criminal and sexual) and
Trafficked (MSET).
The report will detail key priorities, work to-date to strengthen North Tyneside and
Partners responses to exploitation and more specifically in relation to MSET and work
planned in the coming months of 2021.

2.

Introduction
Child Sexual Exploitation does not happen within a vacuum so it is important to understand
the correlation between those children and young people who are vulnerable to the
spectrum of what we would call MSET.
Since this subcommittee was last updated around our approach to exploitation within North
Tyneside and more specifically Child Sexual Exploitation, there has been a significant
amount of work undertaken to further strengthen how we safeguard and report on those
children who are at risk of or are being exploited within North Tyneside.
Throughout 2020 there has been a working group meeting to review and develop our
policies, process, responses and data sets in relation to MSET.
We knew moving into the review that we had well established multi-agency MSET
arrangements which operate across the Northumbria Police area, with each local authority
having their own MSET panel, chaired by a DI for Child Abuse and Protection. The
processes within this were working well but we felt that there was an opportunity to

Page 33

strengthen them further, whilst raising awareness across a broad spectrum of
stakeholders.

3.

[...]
cluding our Policy,
reporting governance, scrutiny and oversight and Risk Assessment form;
• Developed awareness materials around exploitation for dissemination across the
community and partnership;
• Introduced a specialist module into the social care data recording system (LCS/EHM)
case management system,
• Worked with our data team around developing an easy to understand MSET
vulnerability dataset;

Page 34

• Held workshops across Children’s Services’ teams to raise awareness of the ongoing
improvement work and the use of the specialist module.
• Our new MSET processes have been agreed with Police and partners and have been
through the approval processes including the Executive Partnership Board which has
oversight of North Tyneside Safeguarding Children’s Partnership.
Our next Steps include launching our new MSET processes in February 2021. We will
also plan and undertake awareness raising sessions for the community, partnership and
council so everyone understands and can respond to MSET within North Tyneside. Our
adolescence team will be launched which will be pivotal in providing intensive support to
those identified as being at risk of exploitation, including Missing, trafficked and slavery.

What do we know about Children and Young People who are currently at risk of or
are experiencing exploitation in North Tyneside:
We know that often children and young people who are at risk of or are being exploited
are those that are reported missing by their carers on a regular basis. From the start of
October until the 31st December 2020 there were 84 reported instances of a young
person being missing. This related to 21 young people. Of those 21 young people 17
were all returned within less than 24 hours with a high proportion only being missing for a
few hours.
There were 4 young people who had missing episodes that lasted longer than 24 hours
with 1 being missing for 4 days. In each of the missing instances the young person is
offered a return home interview within 72 hours. This allows us to understand any harm
that the young person may have suffered or be likely to suffer from people they may have
been with, provide information on how to stay safe, identify any patterns that cause worry
and understand the reasons why they may have been missing.
The young person who was missing for 4 days is a 17-year-old male who is in our care.
This young person had been previously Sexually Exploited and due to escalating worries
and being unable to keep him safe in his identified placement he spent some time in a
secure environment in Glasgow and then a secure step-down provision. There was a
planned move back to North Tyneside in 2020 with agreement from the young person
and an intensive support plan devised. In the return home interview, the young person
advised that he wanted to go and see friends in Glasgow as they had arranged a party.
There was a strategy meeting held which allowed plans to be put in place around
disruption and work with the British Transport Police.
When a child or young person has been reported missing and if it has been 72 hours, (or
sooner pending worries) a strategy meeting would be convened on an open case to the
social work team or escalated into a statutory framework. This allows for information to
be shared with all professionals, an action plan to be developed and an agreement as to
when further meetings will take place. The Assistant Director is sighted on all children
and young people who are reported missing.
Since the commencement of the global pandemic in March 2020 there has been a
decrease in the number of our young people who go missing.
Over the last quarter of 2020 we have had one young male who was 16 years old placed
into Secure Accommodation due to worries that he was being criminally exploited and
involved in County Lines. He was involved with a well known gang from the Newcastle
area, had spent time in London and was found in the Wiltshire area with a slash to his

Page 35

stomach and a sm

Minutes of the meeting

Children, Education and Skills Sub Committee
Thursday, 14 January 2021
Present:

Apologies:

CES29

Councillor M Thirlaway (Chair)
Councillors T Brady, S Brockbank, J Cassidy, S Fallon,
N Huscroft, K Lee, A Newman, P Oliver, M Ord, E ParkerLeonard.
S Phillips, Rev M Vine and M Wilson
Councillors M Madden

Appointment of substitutes

There were no substitute members appointed.

CES30

To receive any declarations of interest

Councillor Erin Parker Leonard declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest because she is
employed by Newcastle City Council as a Foster Carer.
Councillor Sean Brockbank declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest because he is
employed as a Cafcass Guardian.

CES31

Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 January 2020 be confirmed
and signed by the Chair.

CES32

Corporate Parenting Activity During the Covid 19 Pandemic

The sub-committee received a report on how the Authority had exercised its corporate
parenting responsibilities during the Covid 19 pandemic. The statutory activity of children’s
services had continued throughout the pandemic. Social workers and social care staff had
continued to come to work and to work remotely to meet the needs of vulnerable children and
young people in North Tyneside.
There were currently 299 children and young people in care. The majority (224) lived in
fostering households. All aspects of the fostering service had continued. Officers and
members both paid tribute to the foster care community who had responded to the
pandemic with stoic resilience. In some instances carers had placed themselves and their
families at risk to respond to the needs of children in care. The Authority had 157 approved
foster carers and work to recruit others had continued.

The Authority continued to provide support to 162 care leavers. Personal Advisors had been
working from home maintaining contact with young people using telephones, face time and
social media. The resilience shown by the care leaving population had been humbling. They had
come together to support each other practically and emotionally and have developed networks
to problem solve.
The Authority’s 5 children’s homes had continued to operate during the pandemic with staff and
carers working throughout. There had been challenges with young people struggling to cope
with the implications of lock down and some not being able to adhere to the social distancing
rules. Where young people had needed to self-isolate due to be symptomatic, they had been
cared for within the homes. Where young people had tested positive for Covid 19, staff had
volunteered to work in these homes with young people in a ‘care bubble’.
Staff and carers had received welfare and psychologist support and PPE had been made
available and had been used. All staff at work with identified under lying health complaints had
been supported with individual risk assessments and when required to do so those who are
extremely clinically vulnerable are at home with work provided. Arrangements were in place for
staff from other homes to provide cover if required and several staff from other areas of the
council have been inducted to support this work.
It had been apparent during the pandemic that some of the areas of focus from the Corporate
Parenting Forum had shifted. For example, concern for the number of children missing from care
had declined dramatically. Other areas such as the need to promote the health needs of our
children, and to ensure that children are placed as close to or within North Tyneside as possible
remained areas of priority.
The sub-committee examined in more detail the reasons why children and young people in care
in some instances had to be placed outside of the borough, they discussed the benefits of
children being placed closer to home and how the number of out of borough placements might
be minimised.
Members considered the impact of lockdowns on the mental health of children in care which was
unlikely to be fully understood for sometime yet. In the short term the closure of schools and the
delivery of on-line learning had presented some challenges in terms of encouraging vulnerable
young people to continue to engage with their education.
Officers described the difficult balance between allowing family time for children in care but doing
so safely and minimising the risks associated with social contact across different households.
Discussions were ongoing about prioritising care workers for testing and vaccinations.
The Chair thanked officers for the report and on behalf of the sub-committee he expressed
gratitude and appreciation for the extraordinary efforts of social workers and carers in
maintaining services throughout this challenging period.

CES33

Report of the Children's Readiness for School Sub-Group

In September 2019, the sub-committee had established a sub group to review the early
intervention support available for parents in North Tyneside to enable children to be ready
for school and identify if any improvements could be made to the support available to
ensure the outcomes were improved for their children and families.
2
Thursday, 14 January 2021

The sub group had completed its work and the sub-committee were presented with a report
setting out its findings and a series of recommendations to Cabinet.
Resolved that the report of the Children’s Readiness for School Sub-Group be approved for
submission to the Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee for consideration
at its meeting on 2 February 2021.

CES34

Child Sexual Exploitation Update

The sub-committee was presented with a report setting out details of work undertaken
during 2020 to develop the Council’s response to the exploitation of children, including those
Missing, Slavery, Exploitation (both criminal and sexual) and Trafficked (MSET).
There had been a significant amount of work undertaken to further strengthen how the
Authority safeguarded and reported on those children who were at risk of or were being
exploited within North Tyneside. Throughout 2020 a working group had met to review and
develop policies, process, responses and data sets in relation to MSET, building on the well
established multi-agency MSET arrangements operating across the Northumbria Police
area. This work had focussed on areas such as updating processes and documents, risk
assessment tools, referral pathways and case management systems and raising awareness
of exploitation across partnerships and in the community.
The new MSET processes had been agreed with the Police and partners and would be
launched in February 2021 together with awareness raising sessions for the community,
partnerships and within the Council so everyone understood and could respond to MSET
within North Tyneside.
Often children and young people who were at risk of, or were being, exploited were those
that were reported missing by their carers on a regular basis. Between October and
December 2020 there had been 84 reported instances of a young person being missing.
This related to 21 young people. Of those 21 young people 17 were all returned within less
than 24 hours with a high proportion only being missing for a few hours. Officers described
the processes for recording and responding to incidents of young people reported as
missing. Since the commencement of the global pandemic in March 2020 there had been a
decrease in the number of our young people who go missing.
The sub-committee considered the use and effectiveness of harbouring notices as one of a
number ways of disrupting those interactions which may lead to the exploitation of children.
Members expressed concern that in some cases the placement of children in different
settings may create new and unknown opportunities for exploitation. It was noted that the
MSET framework provided the Authority and the Police with the mechanisms to manage
risks but this had to be balanced against the need for young people to be allowed freedom
to live their lives and to make their own informed choices.
The Chair thanked officers for the report.

3
Thursday, 14 January 2021

